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A. INTRODUCTION 
 

Paramount Resources Ltd. (Paramount) drilled Para et al Cameron J-04 as a 1449 meter 
delineation well.  The well was spudded on January 26, 2007 and finished drilling on February 
14, 2007.  The purpose of the well was to evaluate hydrocarbon potential.  The primary target was 
the Sulphur Point Dolomite formation which was encountered at a depth of 1407 mKB.  The 
secondary target was the Slave Point formation which was encountered at a depth of 1342 mKB. 
 

The drilling contractor was Precision Drilling Ltd based out of Calgary, Alberta.  
Precision's Rig # 129 was used and is a land rig rated for 1600 m.  The rig had a mud system 
capacity of 53 m3 and was equipped with a boiler. 
 

The well was drilled on Production License No PL-013 in which Paramount has an 88% 
working interest under Paramount's Operating License No 1159.  
 

The exact co-ordinates of the well are as follows: 
 Surface:  Latitude: 600 03' 31.397"  
    Longitude: 1170 30' 47.877" 
   

Cancor Rathole Inc. drilled a 610 mm conductor hole to 12.5 meters.  From surface to 0.3 
meters was snow pad, from 0.3 to 0.6 meters was dry muskeg, from 0.6 - 1.2 meters was 
permafrost muskeg, from 1.2 - 2.4 meters was permafrost clay, and from 2.4 to 12.5 meters was 
clay with boulders.  A heavy walled 406 mm conductor pipe was cemented at 12.5 meters. 
 

Precision #129 was moved onto the location starting January 25, 2007.  The rig was 
rigged up, a diverter was nippled up and drilling commenced January 26, 2007 at 16:30 hours.  A 
311 mm surface hole was drilled to 430 mKB.  There were some minor mud ring problems, but 
no major lost circulation problems were encountered in drilling the surface hole.  A string of 
219.1 mm, 35.7 kg/m, J-55, ST&C surface casing was run to 430 mKB.  The casing was 
cemented with 36.5 t class ‘G’ cement plus 2.0% CaCl2.  There were 8.0 m3 of cement returned to 
surface while cementing.  The plug was bumped and the float held OK.  The plug was down at 
20:00 hours on January 30, 2007.  
 

The casing and conductor were trimmed and the casing bowl was welded on.  The BOP’s 
were installed and function tested.  The BOP’s and manifold were pressure tested to 1500 kPa 
low pressure and 14,000 kPa high pressure.  The Hydril was pressure tested to 1500 kPa and 
10,500 kPa. 
 

The float collar and shoe were drilled out to 437 mKB on January 31, 2007.  A leak off 
test was performed with the leak off gradient found to be 30.3 kPa/m.  A 200 mm hole was drilled 
with a flocculated water system to approximately 900 m.  Gel was added to the drilling fluid at 
that point and the gel/chem mud system was then used to drill to a total depth of 1449 mKB.  
Minor drilling fluid losses started at 598 m and major losses were noted from 690 - 729 m.  The 
losses were cemented off with four cement plugs.  After the plugs were drilled out there were still 
minor losses which were controlled with LCM's while drilling to TD.  Weatherford ran induction, 
density, and sonic logs from bottom to surface casing and a micro-resistivity log from bottom to 
1300 mKB. 

 
 

 

139.7 mm, 23.07 kg/m, J-55, LT&C production casing was run and set at 1449 mKB with 



 

  2

a stage tool included in the string at 566 m.  It was cemented in two stages with the first stage 
consisting of  6.0 t Thixlite + 1% SMS followed by 13.0 t Expando LWL + 0.1% CFL-3 + 0.2% 
LTR + 0.2% SPC-II and the second stage consisting of 11.0 t Thixlite + 1% SMS.  There were no 
cement returns to surface.  The plug was bumped and held.   
 

Precision #220 was rigged out and released at 23:45 hours on February 16, 2007. 
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B. GENERAL DATA 
 
 1. Well Name: Para et al Cameron J-04 
 
  Authority to Drill a Well No: 2034 
 
  Exploration Agreement Number: PL-013 
 

Location Unit: J 
 

Section: 04 
 

Grid Area: 600 10’ N, 1170 30’ W 
 

Classification: Delineation 
 

2. Coordinates: 
   Surface: Latitude: 600 03' 31.397"  

    Longitude: 1170 30' 47.877" 
    

 3. Unique Well Identifier: 300J046010117300 
 
 4. Operator: Paramount Resources Ltd. 
 
 5. Contractor: Precision Drilling 
     
 6. Drilling Unit: Precision Rig # 129, Land Rig 
 
 7. Position Keeping: N/A 
 
 8. Support Craft (Helicopter): N/A 
 
 9. Drilling Unit Performance: Good 
 
 10. Difficulties and Delays: Major lost circulation that was controlled by cementing. 
 
 11. Total Well Cost: $1,204,000 
 
 12. Bottom Hole Co-ordinates:  same as surface 
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C. SUMMARY OF DRILLING OPERATIONS 
 
 1. Elevations: 
   Ground: 764.62 m above sea level 
   KB:   769.2 m above sea level 
   KB to Casing Flange: 4.6 m 
 
 2. Total Depth: 
   FTD: 1449 mKB 
   PBTD: 1436 mKB 
 
 3. Date and Hour Spudded: January 26, 2007 at 04:15 
 
 4. Date Drilling Completed: February 14, 2007 
 
 5. Date of Rig Release: February 16, 2007 
 
 6. Well status: Cased and Suspended 
 
 7. Hole Sizes and Depths: 
   Conductor Hole: 610 mm to 12.5 m 
   Surface Hole:  311 mm to 430 mKB 
   Main Hole:  200 mm to 1449 mKB 
 
 8. Casing and Cementing Record: 
   Conductor Hole: 
    Casing Size: 406 mm 
    Wall Thickness: 9.5 mm    
    Depth Set: 12.5 m 
    Cut Height: At Surface 
    Date Set: January 24, 2007 
    Cement Volume: 1.7 tonnes 
    Cement Type: class 'G'     
    

Surface Hole: 
 Casing Make: Ipsco 

    Casing Size: 219.1 mm 
    Casing Weight: 35.7 kg/m 
    Casing Grade: J-55 
    Thread: ST&C 
    Number of Joints: 32 
    Depth Set: 430 mKB 
    Cut Height: At surface 
    Date Set: January 30, 2007 
    Cement Volume: 36.5 Tonnes 
    Float Shoe Depth: 430 mKB 
    Float Collar Depth: 416 mKB 
    Cement Type: Class ‘G’ 
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    Additives: 2.0% CaCl2 
    Cement Top: Surface 
    Casing Bowl Size: 228 mm x 219 mm x 21 MPa 
    Casing Bowl Make: ABB Vetco 
 
  
   Main Hole: 
    Casing Size: 139 mm 
    Casing Weight: 23.07 kg/m 
    Casing Grade: J-55 
    Casing Make: IPSCO 
    Number of Joints: 108 
    Thread: LT&C 
    Depth Set: 1449 mKB 
    Cut Height: Surface 
    Date Set: February 16, 2007 
    Float Shoe Depth: 1449 mKB 
    Float Collar Depth: 1436 mKB 
    Stage Tool Depth: 566 mKB 
    Stage #1: 
     Cement Volume 1: 6.0 Tonnes  
     Cement Type 1: Thixlite 
     Additives 1: 1% SMS  
     Cement Volume 2: 13.0 Tonnes  
     Cement Type 2: Expando LWL 
     Additives 2: 0.1% CFL-3 & 0.2% LTR & 0.2% SPC-II 
    Stage #2: 
     Cement Volume 1: 11.0 Tonnes  
     Cement Type 1: Thixlite 
     Additives 1: 1% SMS  
    Cement Top: Close to surface 
 
 9. Sidetracked Hole: N/A 
 
 10. Drilling Fluid: 
   Conductor Hole: Water 
    Properties: N/A 
 
    

Surface Hole:  Gel - Chemical 
    Properties: Viscosity: 29 - 55 sec/L 
      Weight: 1010 - 1190 kg/m3 
      PH: 9.0 - 10.0 
     
 
   
   Main (425 – 900 m): Floc water 
    Properties: Viscosity: 29 sec/L 
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      Weight: 1000 - 1040 kg/m3 
      PH: 9.0 - 11.0 
    
   Main (900 m – TD): Gel-chem 
    Properties: Viscosity: 4 - 75 sec/L 
      Weight: 1030 - 1100 kg/m3 
      PH: 9.0 – 11.0 
      Water loss: 11.0 cc 
      Solids: Not reported 
      Gels: Not reported 
      Filtrate: Not reported 
      PV / YP: Not reported 
 
 11. Fishing Operations:  N/A 
 

12. Well Kicks and Well Control Operations:  N/A 
 

 13. Formation Leak Off Tests: 
     Depth:  437 m 
     Fluid Density: 1000 kg/m3 
     Applied Pressure: 8800 kPa 
     Hydrostatic Pressure: 4218 kPa 
     Mud Weight Equivalent: 3089 kg/m3 
     Casing setting depth: 430 mKB 
   
  The surface casing leak-off test was taken to a gradient of 30.3 kPa/m before leak 

off was detected. 
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14. Time Distribution 
 

Date Hours Activity 
07/01/24 0.75 Safety meeting 
 19.5 Move rig and camp to site 
 3.75 Wait on daylight 
07/01/25 2.0 Safety meeting 
 7.75 Wait on daylight 
 14.25 Move rig and rig up rig 
07/01/26 1.25 Safety meeting 
 0.25 Rig service 
 7.0 Rig up rig 
 8.75 Nipple up diverter 
 5.0 Drill 
 1.75 Survey 
07/01/27 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 19.5 Drill 
 3.0 Survey 
07/01/28 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.5 Rig service 
 10.5 Drill 
 2.0 Survey 
 6.75 Trip 
 1.25 Reaming 
 2.0 Circulate and condition mud 
 0.25 Run casing 
07/01/29 1.0 Safety meeting 
 0.5 Rig service 
 11.0 Run casing 
 2.5 Circulate and condition mud 
 9.0 Trip 
07/01/30 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.5 Rig service 
 2.75 Trip 
 5.5 Reaming 
 4.25 Run casing 
 5.0 Circulate and condition mud 
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 1.75 Cement casing 
 3.5 Wait on cement 
07/01/31 1.0 Safety meeting 
 0.25 Rig service 
 1.25 Wait on cement 
 2.5 Weld casing bowl 
 5.75 Nipple up BOP 
 6.25 Test BOP's 
 1.0 Slip and cut drill line 
 2.5 Repair kelly 
 2.0 Trip 
 1.25 Drill out casing shoe 
 0.25 Circulate and condition mud 
07/02/01 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 0.5 Survey 
 14.0 Drill 
 2.75 Circulate and condition mud 
 0.75 Leak off test 
 4.5 Trip 
07/02/02 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.5 Rig service 
 2.0 Wait on cementers 
 5.25 Circulate and condition mud 
 9.0 Trip 
 6.0 Drill out cement plugs 
 0.5 Pump cement plugs 
07/02/03 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 7.0 Trip 
 7.5 Drill out cement plugs 
 0.75 Drill 
 7.0 Circulate and condition mud 
 0.25 Pump cement plugs 
07/02/04 1.0 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 7.0 Trip 
 4.25 Circulate and condition mud 
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 6.25 Pump cement plugs 
 4.25 Wait on cement 
 0.5 Drill out cement plugs 
07/02/05 1.0 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 6.0 Drill out cement plugs 
 12.0 Drill 
 3.5 Circulate and condition mud 
 0.75 Survey 
07/02/06 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 1.25 Survey 
 14.25 Drill 
 4.25 Trip 
 0.5 Slip and cut drill line 
 2.25 Circulate and condition mud 
07/02/07 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 0.5 Survey 
 8.5 Drill 
 13.5 Circulate and condition mud 
07/02/08 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 5.0 Trip 
 2.0 Drill 
 15.5 Circulate and condition mud 
07/02/09 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 13.25 Circulate and condition mud 
 4.75 Trip 
 1.5 Reaming 
 3.0 Drill 
07/02/10 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 8.75 Drill 
 9.5 Circulate and condition mud 
 2.0 Trip 
 0.5 Thaw kelly 
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 1.75 Survey 
07/02/11 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 9.75 Drill 
 11.75 Circulate and condition mud 
 1.0 Thaw kelly 
07/02/12 1.0 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 1.25 Drill 
 3.25 Circulate and condition mud 
 10.25 Trip 
 6.5 Coring 
 1.0 Reaming 
07/02/13 1.25 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 10.25 Coring 
 1.0 Circulate and condition mud 
 1.5 Reaming 
 8.25 Trip 
 1.0 Slip and cut drill line 
07/02/14 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 9.25 Drill 
 3.5 Coring 
 8.25 Trip 
 1.5 Reaming 
07/02/15 0.75 Safety meeting 
 0.75 Rig service 
 0.25 Survey 
 12.25 Trip 
 7.75 Logging 
 2.25 Circulate and condition mud 
07/02/16 1.25 Safety meeting 
 0.25 Rig service 
 6.5 Run casing 
 2.0 Circulate and condition mud 
 3.0 Cement casing 
 3.75 Nipple down BOP's 
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 7.25 Rig out rig 
 
 
  Time Break Down by Activity: 
 
   Activity  Hours 
   Move on, rig up: 40.75 
   Wait on daylight 11.5 
   Drilling:  127.25 
   Surveying:  11.75 
   Reaming:  12.25 
   Tripping:  103.0 
   Circulate and condition mud: 106.75 
   Running casing: 22.0 
   Cementing casing: 4.75 
   Wait on cement 9.0 
   Wait on cementers: 2.0 
   Pump cement plugs: 7.0 
   Drill out cement plugs: 20.0 
   Drill out casing shoe: 1.25 
   Rig service:  14.0 
   Repair Kelly:  2.5 
   Thaw Kelly:  1.5 
   Safety meetings: 22.75 
   Nipple up diverter: 8.75 
   Weld casing bowl: 2.5 
   Nipple up BOP's: 5.75 
   Pressure test BOP's: 6.25 
   Leak off tests:  0.75 
   Coring:  20.25 
   Logging:  7.75 
   Slip & cut drill line: 2.5 
   Nipple down BOP's: 3.75 
   Rig out:  7.25 

 
  
15. Deviation Survey: See deviation survey summary on page 12-1 of the Geological 
   Report in the Attachments Section. 
 
16. Abandonment Plugs:  N/A 

 
17. Composite Well Record: See the copy of the strip log in the Geological Report in  

     the Attachments Section. 
 

 18. Completion Record: Reported in a separate report. 
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D: GEOLOGY 
 

GEOLOGICAL SUMMARY 
 

Tops: See page 16-1 of the Geological Report in the Attachments Section. 
 

Sample Descriptions:  See page 19-1 to 19-9 of the Geological Report in the 
         Attachments Section. 
 
Coring: Core #1: Sulphur Point Dolomite: 1406.0 - 1413.4 mKB 

     Cut: 7.4 m 
     Recovered: 7.63 m 
    Core #2: Sulphur Point & Muskeg: 1413.4 - 1425.0 mKB 
     Cut: 11.6 m 
     Recovered: 11.6 m 
 

Total Depth: 1406 mKB 
 

GAS DETECTION REPORT 
 

A gas detector was utilized from the drill out of the conductor pipe to total 
depth.  The gas detector readings are included on the composite geological log 
at the end of the Geological Report in the Attachments Section. 

 
DRILL STEM TESTS: None. 
 
WELL EVALUATION 

 
The following logs were run:   

 
Array Induction Log:    420 - 1449 mKB 
Photo Density Dual Spaced Neutron Log: 0 - 1442 mKB 
Compensated Sonic Log:    352 - 1446 mKB 
Micro Log:     1300 - 1428 mKB 
 

GAS, OIL, & WATER ANALYSES: N/A 
 

FORMATION STIMULATION: N/A 
 

FORMATION AND TEST RESULTS: N/A 
 

DETAILED TEST PRESSURE DATA READINGS: N/A 
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E. ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 There are no known outstanding environmental considerations on this well.  The well was 
drilled sumpless with all drilling fluids being held in tanks on the lease.  At the end of the job the 
water was stripped from the mud system and hauled to L-73 for re-use.  The solids were hauled to 
a remote site at J-04 600 10' N, 1170 30' W where they were disposed of using the mix/bury/cover 
technique. 































































Well Information
 Operator:  Paramount Resources Ltd.

 Well Name:  Para Et Al Cameron J-04
 Location:  300/J-04-60-10-117-30

 UWI:  300J04601011730
 Pool:  Sulphur Point & Slave Point.
 Field: Cameron Hills

 Province / State: Northwest Territory
 Country: Canada

Elevations
 Reference: MSL

 Cut(-) / Fill(+):  -0 m
 K.B. to Ground:  4 m

 Ground:  765.2 m
 Kelly Bushing:  769.2 m
 Casing Flange:  4 m

Total Depth
Measurement Type
 Drillers TD (Tally)

 Drillers TD (Strap or SLM)
Loggers TD

Measured Depth
 1449 m
 1449 m

 1449.5 m

True Vertical Depth
 1449 m
 1449 m

 1449.5 m

 Surface Co - Ordinates
 Well Type: Straight  Longitude:  117º30'47.8"  Latitude:  60º3'31.3"

 N / S  Co - Ordinates:
 E / W  Co - Ordinates:

 Bottom Hole Co - Ordinates
 Longitude:  117º30'47.8"  Latitude:  60º3'31.3"

 N / S  Co - Ordinates:
 E / W  Co - Ordinates:

Drilling Fluid Summary
From
 0 m

Fluid Type
Gel Chem

To
 430 m

 430 mFlock Water  850 m
 850 mGel Chem  1449 m

Casing Summary
Type

Surface
Hole Size
 311 mm

Casing Size
 219.1 mm

Landed At
 430 m

Production  200 mm  139.7 mm  1449 m

Well Summary
 Spud Date:  Jan 26, 2007 @ 16:00hrs  Contractor:  Precision Rig# 129.

 TD Date:  Feb 15, 2007  Rig Release Date:  Feb 16, 2007 @ 23:59hrs

Work Schedule
Contractor

 Khan Petroleum Ltd.
Log  Interval

 1280 m - 1449 m
Dates  Logged

 Jan 24, 2007 - Feb 16, 2007
Geologist

Azim Ahmed

Remarks
 Composite Striplog Presentation - Scales 1:240

 Power*Suite V5.0 developed by TriVision Geosystems Ltd. (403) 777-9454 (Canada) www.powerlogger.com
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VIS:29
pH:9

Drilled Down to 729m
with Partial Return.

Power Failure
Pason Malfunctioning

Set Four Cement Plugs:
Plug# 1: 729.0m to 539m
Plug# 2: 729.0m to 523m.
Plug# 3: 758.0m to 567m.
Plug# 4: 618.0m to 534m.

TG @ 567m: 618 units.

Drilled Down to 758m
with Partial Return.

0 5 10 15

690 m
700 m

710 m
720 m

730 m
740 m

75

Fort Simpson
 (TVD: 717)

 (SSL: 52.20)

1 10000
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0 200 400 600

0 200 400 600

0 200 400 600

0 50 100 150

0 50 100 150

Cuttings By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

WOB:6
RPM:110
PP:4900
MW:1010
VIS:30
pH:9.5

FG: 443/118 units.

WOB:6
RPM:110
PP:3720
MW:1010
VIS:29
pH:10.5

BG: 118 units.

WOB:6
RPM:110
PP:3726
MW:1010
VIS:29
pH:10.5

0 5 10 15

0 5 10 15

 DS 1°
 TVD 785.55

50 m
760 m

770 m
780 m

790 m
800 m

810 m

1 10000

1 10000



0 200 400 600

0 50 100 150

CG: 359/118 units.

FG: 337/118 units.

WOB:6
RPM:110
PP:3726
MW:1010
VIS:29
pH:10.5

Lost Circulation @ 845.0m.
Flock Water Mud.
MW: 1010kg.m3

POG: 584/118 units.

Floc Water Mud Displaced
With Gel Chem Mud.

Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

WOB:4
RPM:100
PP:3780
MW:1050
VIS:50
pH:10

Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

0 5 10 15

820 m
830 m

840 m
850 m

860 m
870 m

880 m

1 10000
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0 200 400 600

0 50 100 150

Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

WOB:4
RPM:100
PP:3780
MW:1050
VIS:50
pH:10

ROP: 19.7min/m

ROP: 21.3min/m

TG: 387/56 units.

WOB:5
RPM:100
PP:4780
MW:1070
VIS:45
pH:9

CG: 247/22 units.

Mudloss Contd.
Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

WOB:6
RPM:100
PP:4280
MW:1040
VIS:50
pH:10

CG: 219/22 units.

0 5 10 15

0 10 20 300 10 20 30
Scale Change
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940 m

950 m

1 10000
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0 200 400 600

0 200 400 600

0 50 100 150

0 50 100 150

ROP: 35.3 mni/m

Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

WOB:6
RPM:110
PP:4550
MW:1060
VIS:61
pH:10

Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

WOB:6
RPM:100
PP:4610
MW:1080
VIS:65

0 10 20 30

 DS 2°
 TVD 952

 DS 1.5°
 TVD 991

m
960 m

970 m
980 m

990 m
1000 m

1010 m

1 10000

1 10000



0 200 400 600

0 50 100 150

VIS:65
pH:9.5

Mudloss @ 3m3/hr.
Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

WOB:3
RPM:100
PP:4100
MW:1100
VIS:65
pH:9.5

Mudloss Contd. 
Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

ROP: 33.1 min.m.

WOB:3
RPM:100
PP:4100
MW:1100
VIS:65
pH:9.5

0 10 20 30

 DS 2.75°
 TVD 1040

 DS 2.5°

1020 m
1030 m

1040 m
1050 m

1060 m
1070 m

1080 m

1 10000
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0 200 400 600

0 50 100 150

0 50 100 150

Mudloss Contd. 
Returns By Passed
Shaker's Screen.

ROP: 10.2 min/m

WOB:3
RPM:100
PP:4850
MW:1030
VIS:80
pH:9.5

ROP: 13.4 min/m

ROP: 67.1min/m

ROP: 64.8min/m

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

WOB:3
RPM:100
PP:4850
MW:1050
VIS:100
pH:10

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

FG: 213.45 units.

0 3 6 9

0 3 6 9

0 3 6 9
Scale Change

 TVD 1085

 DS 2°
 TVD 1137

 Bit#3 Varel MKS 65
 692.00 / 52.5 hrs
 Cond 0-0-WT-A-

 -X-I-CT-HP-HP

 NB#4 Varel MKS55

1090 m
1100 m

1110 m
1120 m

1130 m
1140 m

1150 m

1 10000



0 400 800 1200

0 400 800 1200
Scale Change

0 50 100 150

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

WOB:3
RPM:110
PP:7200
MW:1050
VIS:100
pH:10

FG: 297/45 units.

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

WOB:3
RPM:110
PP:7200
MW:1050
VIS:100
pH:10

CG: 376/135 units.

FG: 326/135 units.

0 3 6 9

1160 m
1170 m

1180 m
1190 m

1200 m
1210 m

1

1 10000
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0 400 800 1200

0 50 100 150

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

WOB:3
RPM:110
PP:7200
MW:1050
VIS:100
pH:10

POG: 365/56 units.

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

BG: 56 units

WOB:3
RPM:100
PP:8100
MW:1050
VIS:100
pH:10

FG: 230/56 units.

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

0 3 6 9

220 m
1230 m

1240 m
1250 m

1260 m
1270 m

1280 m

m m

P

cx

Sample Point
 (TVD: 1280)

 (SSL: -510.80)

1 10000

Sh: m gy, gy, gnsh gy, frm, fri, ptly modly hd - hd, 
splty - blky, micmica,  dull rthy tex, mud stone incl, 
sm - wxy tex in parts, fis - sbfis, ptly plty, carb, trs of 
gran pyr, abnt of gy - tan ls incl, abnt of dk brn - blk 
mnrls, rr slty, v calcs - shally ls.



007

0 400 800 1200

0 50 100 150

0 50 100 150

CG: 253/56 units.

POG: 421/56 units.

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

WOB:3
RPM:110
PP:8100
MW:1070
VIS:110
pH:10

FG: 230/56 units.

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

POG: 438/123 units.
ROP: 12.5min.m

WOB:3
RPM:110
PP:9350
MW:1070
VIS:110
pH:10

FG: 269/123 units.

BG: 123 units.

ROP: 10.5min/m

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

POG: 357/56 units.

0 5 10 15

0 5 10 15

0 5 10 15
Scale Change

1290 m
1300 m

1310 m
1320 m

1330 m
1340 m

1350 m

X

X

X

m m

P

P
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cx

m m
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P

cx

m m

cx

m m

cx

m m

P

cx

m mP

cx

m m

P

cx

m m

P

mx

cx

cx

BhL
 (TVD: 1319.5)
 (SSL: -550.30)

Slave Point
 (TVD: 1342)

 (SSL: -572.80)

1 10000

Ls: off wh, lt brn, brnsh gy, mot, in pt chky, frm - 
crpld, rr modly hd, blky - sbblky, sm - grty, ptly gry, 
crpxl - micxl deb, predly mdst,  rr wkest, calcar, 
comly dolic & locly grdg - dolic ls, trs of calc incls, 
abnt of sh frags, loc dism pyr, p intxl vis por, ns.

Sh: m gy, gy, gnsh gy, frm, fri, ptly modly hd - hd, 
splty - blky, micmica,  dull rthy tex, mud stone incl, 
sm - wxy tex in parts, fis - sbfis, ptly plty, carb, trs of 
gran pyr, abnt of gy - tan ls incl, abnt of dk brn - blk 
mnrls, trs of lse c qtz grs, rr slty, v calcs - shally ls.

Sh: m gy, gy, ptly gnsh gy, frm, fri, ptly modly hd - 
hd, splty - blky, micmica,  dull rthy tex, mud stone 
incl, sm - wxy tex in parts, fis - sbfis, ptly plty, carb, 
trs of gran pyr, abnt of gy - tan lmpy - blky ls, abnt of 
dk brn - blk mnrls, trs of lse c qtz grs, rr slty, v calcs 
- shally ls, rr dolic.

Sh: blksh gy, gy, dk gy, trs gnsh gy, frm, fri, modly 
hd - hd, predly blky, comly micmica & lmy, ptly dull 
rthy tex, ptly sm - grty, ptly sbfis, ptly plty, rr thinly 
lamd, occly slty, ptly carb, trs of arg ls, rr sltst & ss 
strgs, calcs.

Sh: blksh gy, gy, dk gy, trs gnsh gy, modly hd - hd, 
ptly fri, sb blky - blky, comly micmica & lmy, ptly dull 
rthy tex, ptly sm - wxy, ptly sbfis, ptly plty, rr thinly 
lamd, ptly clyy, occly slty, ptly carb, clyy in parts, trs 
of arg ls, trs bits in pt (?), abnt of sh frags, loc dism 
pyr, trs of lse c qtz grs / rr siltsone & ss strgs, calcs. 
 trs of sltst and ss strgs, abnt of arg ls, calcs.

Sh: gy, dk gy, brnsh gy, occly gnsh gy, modly hd - 
hd, ptly fri, sb blky - blky, sm - grty, comly micmica, 
ptly lmy, ptly dull rthy tex, rr sbfis, ptly plty & rr thinly 
lamd, occly slty, ptly carb, trs of arg ls, trs of c qtz 
graing / some sltst strgs, calcs.

Sh: gy, dk gy, brnsh gy,  occly gnsh gy, modly hd - 
hd, ptly fri, sb blky - blky, sm - grty, comly micmica, 
ptly lmy, ptly dull rthy tex, rr sbfis, ptly plty, rr thinly 
lamd, occly slty, ptly carb, trs of arg ls, trs of gran 
pyr, calcs.

Ls: wh, off wh, lt brn, mot, tan, crmy, dk brn, frm - 
crpld - modly hd, lmpy - blky, ptly sbblky, sm - grty, 
predly micxl - xln deb, predly wkest - mdst, locly 
dolic, intcls & occly biocl deb, comly lse grs - predly 
peloids, calcar, trs of f xln dol, trs of c qtz gr, dns / tr 
p intrxl por, rr trs of lt brn o shw - v wk odour, no vis 
stng, lt pale yel spl flor, fnt cut, no resdl ring flor, p 
shw.

Ls: wh off wh lt brn mot tan crmy dk brn frm
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0 20 40 60
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FG: 511/56 units.

WOB:3
RPM:110
PP:9350
MW:1070
VIS:110
pH:10

FG: 640/56 units.

Drilling w/Partial Returns.

WOB:6
RPM:110
PP:9100
MW:1070
VIS:150
pH:10

Lost Circulation.
Drilled Down to 1406m.

Coring: 
Core#1:1406.0m-1413.4m.

Core#2:1413.4m-1425.0m.
WOB:2
RPM:60
PP:8290
MW:1070
VIS:90

0 5 10 15

 Bit#4 Varel MKS55
 284.00 / 19.75 hrs

 Cond --I

 NB#C Bit - 1 BHC BHC 406

 Bit#C Bit - 1 BHC BHC 406
 7.00 / 4 hrs

 Cond 0-0-BC-N-
 -X-I-WT-PR-PR

 NB#C Bit - 2 BHC ARC 327

1360 m
1370 m

1380 m
1390 m

1400 m
1410 m

1420

1 (103.11%
)

2 (100%

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

cx

cx

cx

cx

mx

mx

mx

m m

cx

m m

cx

m m

m m

No Sample

cx
cx

cx

mx

mx

m m

cx

m m

mx

 F4
 (TVD: 1383.5)
 (SSL: -614.30)

Watt Mountain
 (TVD: 1389.5)
 (SSL: -620.30)

Sulphur Pt Ls
 (TVD: 1396.5)
 (SSL: -627.30)

Sulphur Pt Dol
 (TVD: 1407.2)
 (SSL: -638.00)

1 10000

Ls: wh, off wh, lt brn, mot, tan, crmy, dk brn, frm - 
crpld - modly hd, lmpy - blky, ptly sbblky, sm - grty, 
predly micxl - xln deb, predly wkest - mdst, locly 
dolic, intcls & occly biocl deb, comly lse grs - predly 
peloids, calcar, trs of f xln dol, trs of c qtz gr, dns / tr 
p intrxl por, rr trs of lt brn o shw - v wk odour, no vis 
stng, lt pale yel spl flor, fnt cut, no resdl ring flor, p 
shw.

Ls: predly brn, off wh, gnsh brn, lt yel / dk brn stn, 
occly tan, dk brn, frm, fri - crpld - modly hd, lmpy - 
blky, predly micxl -  v f xln deb, ptly crpxl, predly 
wkest, ptly mdst, intcls & occly biocl deb, calcar, ptly 
arg, trs of f xln dol, rr sltst strg & gnsh brn sh frags 
incl, trs of lse c qtz grs, g vis intrxl por, wk odour, no 
vis stng, ptch golden wh natural spl flor, slow fnt 
cut, pale yelsh brn resdl ring flor, g shw.

Ls: brn, off wh, gnsh brn, dk brn, lt yel / dk brn stn, 
tan, frm, fri - crpld - modly hd, lmpy - blky, predly 
micxl -  v f xln deb, ptly crpxl, predly wkest, ptly 
mdst, ptly gry, intcls & occly biocl deb, calcar, arg in 
parts, trs of f xln dol, rr sltst strg & gnsh brn sh frags 
incl, trs of lse c qtz grs, g vis intrxl por, wk odour, no 
vis stng, trs of golden wh natural spl flor, slow fnt 
cut, pale brnsh yel resdl ring flor, fr shw.

Sh: gy, gnsh gy, modly hd - hd, ptly fri, sb blky - 
blky, comly micmica, rr dull rthy tex, ptly clyy & sft - 
frm, rr sbfis, ptly plty, occly slty, ptly carb, abnt xln 
ls, trs of f xln dol, trs of bits (?) frags, trs of c qtz gr, 
trs of anhy incl, nn - slly calcs.

Sh: gy, gnsh gy, gn, modly hd - hd, ptly fri, sb blky - 
blky, sm - grty, comly micmica, rr dull rthy tex, rr 
sbfis,  occly thinly lamd, occly slty, ptly carb, abnt 
xln ls, trs of f xln dol, abnt  of bits (?) frags / dk brn - 
blk mnrls, trs of c qtz gr / gran pyr, trs of anhy incl, 
calcs.

Ls: tan - brnsh gy, cpct, v dns arg ls / ptch wh - off wh anhy and 
calc strips intcal / m brnsh lmy sh lam. Dip angle 15º-25º. Wash 
out by mud on sfc insuring hardness of the intv. N - v tt intxl por 
on the u sect which incrs - vugy @ the l pt. Trs - 5% of bri yel 
orng o stng @ the l sect, brnsh yel  direct flor, fnt intensity slow 
mky wh stmg cut, thn pale wh resdl ring flor, p shw. 

Dol: The l sect is fracd / max 30º - 40º dip which could lead - jam 
the continuous coring. The dns tan, mot, brnsh dol sect intcal / 
brnsh gy lmy sh apps as ptch lnss rr / anhy incl. Calc strgs are 
com. This sect grdg - dolic ls / some stains of wh chky ls. Por 
varies from 6% - 10%. This sect is masked / 60% - 100% natural 
o stng, wk - strong brnsh yel flor, imm - slow stmg yellow-white 
flort cut, g pale yel flort cut resd, lt tan vis cut resd, p - ex shw 
shw. 

Dol: M brn, off wh - lt grey, mot and comly tan aphanites - rr fy 
xln, relict wkest / pkst tex vis when partially dolomitize, calc and 
anhy incl. Blk dd o (?) stn / brnsh blk - blk or bits ptgs. 
Possessing scat por between 4% - 8% changing its depnl facies / 
varn of dip angle between 7º-12º. Masked / trs - max 60% ptch o 
shw brnsh yel golden yel o stng golden wh brnsh yel and yel
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pH:10

ROP: 182.9min/m

TG: 382/34 units.

WOB:2
RPM:80
PP:6870
MW:1060
VIS:80
pH:11
WL:11

Logging by Weatherford 
Logging Services: MAI/MSS
/MPD/MDN/MML/ISC/MTC
/MFE/MCG logs. 

0 20 40 60
Scale Change

 DS 1°
 TVD 1449

 Bit#C Bit - 2 BHC ARC 327
 11.60 / 6.5 hrs

 Cond 0-0-NO-A-
 -X-I-NO-FM-FM

 NB#4RR1 Varel MKS55

 Bit#4RR1 Varel MKS55
 24.00 / 9.25 hrs

 Cond --I

0 m
1430 m

1440 m
1450 m

)

X

cx

m m

P

cx

cx

cx

cx

cx

Muskeg
 (TVD: 1423.8)
 (SSL: -654.60)

Total Depth
 (TVD: 1449)

 (SSL: -679.80)

shw - brnsh yel - golden yel o stng, golden wh, brnsh yel and yel 
gold direct flor, mod intensity, fast - slow wh stmg and blomg cut 
flor, thn pale brn o resd, thk wh resdl ring flor, p - g shw.

Sh: dk gy, gysh, frm, cpct, dns, sbfis, subplaty, noncalcareous, 
micmica com trs dk brn carb deb, in pt slty, sh undlng the 
Muskeg fm separated the Su Point / unconformably fracd / 
micropyritic sh sequence. Specd / wh dolic ls and stnd of anhy, 
calc and blk - brnsh blk mnrls. Presence of anhy & dolic incl incrs 
- l pt. Mic lami  noticed / the change of facies.

Anhy: wh, off wh, lt brn, lt gy, wh, interbeded / dol, 
inetrbeded / ls / ptch fnt o stn and blk bits(?) and blk 
mnrls, modly hd, v hd in parts, blky, crpxl - mic xln, 
grdg - thomb stone deb.

Dol: lt gy, lt brn, mot, tan, stainy, crmy, redsh brn, 
frm - crpld - modly hd, blky - sbblky, sm - grty, ptly 
rthy & chky, ratty, predly crpxl deb, mdst, ptly pkst, 
slly arg, abnt ls incl, locly grdg - dolic ls, calcar, 
foss, abnt of calc and anhy incls, trs of bits ptgs / 
some blk mnrls, trs of sh gr, tt intrxl por, ns.

Anhy: wh, off wh, hyaline, tan, iregly shaped, shp, 
ang, abnt of calc incl, trs of f xln ls / abnt of of brnsh 
gy - tan dol incl, trs of gnsh brn sh frags, trs of carb 
matl.










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































